

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-5-2017

State v. Fulton Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44688

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Fulton Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44688" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4164.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4164

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	3
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A Fatal Variance Existed Between The Charging Document And The Jury Instructions: Elements Instruction	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. A Fatal Variance Existed Between The Charging Document And The Jury Instructions	8
D. The Error Is Fundamental	10
II. A Fatal Variance Existed Between The Charging Document And The Jury Instructions: Statutory Instruction	12
A. Introduction	12
B. Standard Of Review	13
C. A Fatal Variance Existed Between The Charging Document And The Jury Instructions	13
D. The Error Is Fundamental	16
III. The Jury Instructions Confused Or Mislead The Jury, Lowered The State’s Burden Of Proof, And Prejudiced Mr. Fulton	18
A. Introduction	18
B. Standard Of Review	18

C. The Jury Instructions Confused Or Mislead The Jury And \	
Prejudiced Mr. Fulton.....	19
D. The Errors Are Fundamental.....	26
IV. The State Violated Mr. Fulton’s Right To A Fair Trial By Committing	
Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	28
A. Introduction	28
B. Standard Of Review.....	29
C. The State Violated Mr. Fulton’s Right To A Fair Trial By	
Committing Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	30
1. Misconduct For Which There Was No Objection	31
a. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Diminishing Its	
Burden And/Or Attempting To Modify The Legal	
Requirements For Lewd And Lascivious Conduct.....	31
b. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Appealing To	
The Passions And Prejudices Of The Jury	35
c. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Vouching For The	
Alleged Victim.....	37
d. The Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Disparaging	
Defense Counsel	40
e. The Alleged Instances Of Prosecutorial Misconduct Are	
Reviewable As Fundamental Error	41
f. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Requires Vacation Of The Conviction.....	43
2. Misconduct For Which There Was An Objection: The	
Prosecution Committed Misconduct By Appealing	
To The Passions And Prejudices Of The Jury.....	44
3. Even If The Above Errors Are Harmless, The Accumulation	
Of The Prosecutorial Misconduct Amounts To Cumulative	
Error	45
V. The District Court Violated Mr. Fulton’s Right To Due Process Of	
Law By Incorrectly Defining Lewd And Lascivious Conduct In	
Response To A Jury Question.....	47
A. Introduction	47

B. Standard Of Review	47
C. The District Court Denied Mr. Fulton’s Right To Due Process Of Law By Incorrectly Defining Lewd And Lascivious Conduct In Response To A Jury Question	48
1. The Error Was Fundamental	51
VI. Mr. Fulton’s Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated When The Jury Was Allowed To Return A Verdict For A Crime With Which He Had Not Been Charged And When The District Court Entered A Judgment Of Conviction For A Crime With Which He Had Not Been Convicted	53
A. Introduction	53
B. Standard Of Review	53
C. Mr. Fulton’s Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated When The Jury Was Allowed To Return A Verdict For A Crime With Which He Had Not Been Charged And When The District Court Entered A Judgment Of Conviction For A Crime With Which He Had Not Been Convicted	54
D. The Error Is Fundamental	56
VII. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Fulton’s Motion For A Mistrial	57
A. Introduction	57
B. Standard Of Review	57
C. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Fulton’s Motion For A Mistrial	58
VIII. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Fulton’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial	62
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)46

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....46

City of Boise v. Frazier, 143 Idaho 1 (2006)29, 53

Dawson v. Olson, 97 Idaho 274 (1975).....48

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) 10, 16, 27

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....31

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975)31

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)48, 54

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)48

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1952)30, 54

Middleton v. McNeil, 541 U.S. 433 (2004)19

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....48

Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)48

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)27

Schwartzmiller v. Gardner, 567 F.Supp. 1371 (1983).....50

Schwartzmiller v. Winters, 99 Idaho 18 (1978)30, 54

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....31

State v. Adamcik, 152 Idaho 445 (2012)19

State v. Adams, 147 Idaho 857 (Ct. App. 2009)8, 29

State v. Anderson, 144 Idaho 743 (2007)27

State v. Anderson, Supreme Court Docket Number 39227, Idaho Court of Appeals, 2013
Unpublished Opinion No.805 (December 30, 2013)40

<i>State v. Baruth</i> , 107 Idaho 651 (Ct. App. 1984).....	40
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 131 Idaho 61 (Ct. App. 1998)	40
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 131 Idaho 164 (1998).....	48
<i>State v. Canelo</i> , 129 Idaho 386 (Ct. App. 1996).....	58
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 151 Idaho 713 (2011).....	38
<i>State v. Chapa</i> , 127 Idaho 786 (Ct. App. 1995)	10, 16, 27
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 144 Idaho 463 (2007)	34, 43
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 22 Wash. 245 P. 403 (1900)	42
<i>State v. Crowe</i> , 135 Idaho 43 (Ct. App. 2000)	48
<i>State v. Day</i> , 154 Idaho 476 (Ct. App. 2013)	7, 9
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....	19, 27
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	46
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 154 Wash. App. 885 (WA 2010).....	42
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010).....	33
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 73 Idaho 50 (1952)	48, 49, 50
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....	43, 57
<i>State v. Flegel</i> , 151 Idaho 525 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Folk</i> , 151 Idaho 327 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Griffiths</i> , 101 Idaho 163 (1980).....	45
<i>State v. Herr</i> , 97 Idaho 783 (1976)	50
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 145 Idaho 139 (2007)	9, 15, 49
<i>State v. Humpherys</i> , 134 Idaho 657 (2000)	19
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 9 Idaho 35 (1903)	34, 35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 145 Idaho 970 (2008).....	19

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 86 Idaho 51 (1963).....	60
<i>State v. Kavajecz</i> , 139 Idaho 482 (2003).....	10, 11, 34, 50
<i>State v. LaMere</i> , 103 Idaho 839 (1982).....	36, 45
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wash.2d 825 (WA 1995).....	42
<i>State v. Lovelass</i> , 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999).....	37, 62
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 125 Idaho 445 (1994).....	62
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 100 Idaho 111 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. McDougall</i> , 113 Idaho 900 (Ct. App. 1988).....	48
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 128 Idaho 19 (Ct. App. 1996).....	62
<i>State v. Merwin</i> , 131 Idaho 642 (1998).....	23
<i>State v. Missamore</i> , 114 Idaho 879 (Ct. App. 1988).....	33
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 140 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>State v. Paciorek</i> , 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002).....	62
<i>State v. Page</i> , 135 Idaho 214 (2000).....	40
<i>State v. Parsons</i> , 153 Idaho 666 (Ct. App. 2012).....	19, 27
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pinkney</i> , 115 Idaho 1152 (Ct. App. 1989).....	48
<i>State v. Poe</i> , 139 Idaho 885 (2004).....	18
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993).....	36, 45
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 151 Idaho 80 (Ct. App. 2011).....	60
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 120 Idaho 445 (Ct. App. 1991).....	31
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005).....	30
<i>State v. Sandoval-Tena</i> , 138 Idaho 908 (2003).....	58

<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	31, 40
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 124 Idaho 54 (Ct. App. 1993)	58
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Idaho 891 (1990)	36, 45
<i>State v. Urquhart</i> , 105 Idaho 92 (Ct. App. 1983)	58
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 149 Idaho 364 (Ct. App. 2010).....	38
<i>State v. Wiggins</i> , 96 Idaho 766 (1975)	60
<i>State v. Wilbanks</i> , 95 Idaho 346 (1973)	46
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 103 Idaho 635 (Ct. App. 1982).....	48
<i>State v. Young</i> , 138 Idaho 370 (2002).....	19, 27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Monaghan</i> , 741 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	39
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Idaho 299 (2010)	9, 48

Statutes

I.C. § 18-1506.....	25, 55
I.C. § 18-1507	23, 24, 25
I.C. § 18-1508.....	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 18-6607	33, 49, 50
I.C. §§ 19–2132(a) and 19–2204	49

Rules

I.C.R. 29.1	58
-------------------	----

I.C.R. 30(b).....	48
Idaho Rules of Professional Conduct 3.4.....	38
Internal Rule Of The Idaho Supreme Court 15(f).....	40

Constitutional Provisions

ID. CONST art. 1 § 13.....	27, 54
U.S CONST. amd V.....	54
U.S CONST. amd XIV.....	27, 54

Additional Authorities

ICJI 928.....	23, 60
ICJIs 1008, 1009, 1401, 1601.....	60
Ch. 1 § 1, 1973 Idaho Sess. Laws 1, 1.....	50
